

Application No.: *V-2016-021(a)*

Attachment "B"

Variance Application

1622 Investment Corp

VARIANCE

V-2016-021(a)

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CUTLER BAY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A VARIANCE APPLICATION TO ARTICLE IV, DISTRICTS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, SEC. 3-60(4) OF THE TOWN CODE RELATING TO THE MINIMUM PERCENTAGE REQUIRED FOR BUILDING FRONTAGE FOR 1622 INVESTMENT CORP GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTHWESTERLY OF CARIBBEAN BOULEVARD AND U.S. 1 EXTENDING A DISTANCE OF 917.27 FEET (FOLIO NOS. 36-6007-000-0333, 36-6007-000-0334, 36-6007-000-0330, 36-6007-000-0336); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.



Community Development Department 10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 120

Phone: 305-234-4262 Fax: 305-234-4251



ZONING, VARIANCE, SPECIAL EXCEPTION, ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER, AND/OR UNUSUAL USE APPLICATION

ST ALL FOLIO #S: 36-6007	⁷ -000-0333; 36-6007	7-000-0334; 36-6007-000-0330; 36-6007-000-0336
ATE RECEIVED:		
deed, if applicable. If ap	oplicant is a lessee, r 1 year or more is r r, a 'Disclosure of Int	
2. APPLICANT'S MAILING Mailing Address: _200 Sou		ONE NUMBER:
City: Miami	State: ^{FL} Zip:_	33131 Phone#: 305-377-6235
B. OWNER'S NAME, MAILI Owner's Name (Provide		EPHONE NUMBER: rs):1622 Investment Corp.
Mailing Address: 655 Wes	st Flagler Street, Suite 2	201
City: Miami	State: _FL	Zip: _33130Phone#:
. CONTACT PERSON'S IN		Company: Bercow Radell & Fernandez PLLC
. CONTACT PERSON'S IN		Company: Bercow Radell & Fernandez, PLLC Suite 850
I. CONTACT PERSON'S IN Name: Ben Fernandez	th Biscayne Boulevard,	Suite 850

OFGBC FLORIDAGREEN CITY Vant of Carlor Ray



5. LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ALL PROPERTY COVERED BY THE APPLICATION

(Provide complete legal description, i.e., lot, block, subdivision name, plat book & page number, or metes and bounds. Include section, township, and range. If the application contains multiple rezoning requests, then a legal description for each sub-area must be provided. Attach separate sheets, as needed).

100	Paka July	- m 1 - m 1		
addres etc.)	SS OR LOCATION OF PR	ROPERTY (For location	n, use description such	as NE corner of,
The proj	perty is located on the west sid	le of South Dixie Highway	south of Caribbean Boulevar	rd (SW 203rd Street
hetwe				
Detwe	een US 1 and the South Miami	Dade busway.		
	OF PROPERTY (in acres):		l sq. ft. by 43,560 to obt	ain acreage)
7. SIZE ((divide tota	9. LEASE TERM:	
7. SIZE (8. DATE	OF PROPERTY (in acres):	(divide total leased: Sept. 2015 (Month & year)	9. LEASE TERM:	Years
7. SIZE (8. DATE	OF PROPERTY (in acres): property	(divide total leased: Sept. 2015 (Month & year)	9. LEASE TERM:	Years
7. SIZE (8. DATE	OF PROPERTY (in acres): property	(divide total leased: Sept. 2015 (Month & year)	9. LEASE TERM:	Years





11. Is there an option to purchase \square or lease \square the subject property or property contiguous thereto?
no pes (if yes, identify potential purchaser or lessee and complete 'Disclosure of Interest' form)
12. PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION: Town Center
13. APPLICATION REQUESTS (check all that apply and describe nature of the request in space provided) (DBCs require special exception to permit site plan approval unless rezoning 3 acres or less to residential categories)
District Boundary Changes (DBC) (Zone class requested):
🗆 Unusual Use:
Variance of Section 3–60 (4) to allow a building frontage of thirty-two percent (32%) where a one hundred percent (100%) frontage is required. Please refer to the letter of intent for more detail
Alternative Site Development (PUD):
Special Exception:
Administrative Waiver:
Modification of previous resolution/plan:
Modification of Declaration or Covenant:
Other:
 14. Has a public hearing been held on this property within the last year & a half? No □ Yes. If yes, provide applicant's name, and date, purpose and results of hearing, and resolution number.





	ation notice? No DYes. If yes, give name to and describe the
violation:	
-	
	
6. Describe structures on the property:	2,280 square-foot retail building
17. Is there any existing use on the properties to be a second or continuous.	perty? No Yes. If yes, what use and when
Use: Retail	Year:
18. Submitted Materials Required: Please check all that Apply:	
riedse check dirindi Appiy.	
✓ Letter of intent	
_ Justifications for change	
Statement of hardship	
Proof of ownership or letter from	m owner
Power of attorneyContract to purchase	
	ed and signed/ 1 reduced copy at 11" x 17";
(12) Copies of Site Plan and Flo	[18] - ^ - () [18] - ([18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18] - [18]
(1) Reduced copy at 11"x 17"	
20% Property owner signatures	
_ Mailing Labels (3 sets) and ma	p (If required)
✓ Required Fee(s)	



APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT

The Undersigned, first being duly sworn depose that all answers to the questions in this application, and all supplementary documents made a part of the application are honest and true to the best of (my)(our) knowledge and belief. (I)(We) understand this application must be complete and accurate before the application can be submitted and the hearing advertised.

	NANT AFFIDAVIT
(I)(WE),N/A	, being first duly sworn,
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the 🗆 own which is the subject matter of the proposed h	, being first duly sworn, owner a tenant of the property described and learing.
Signature	Signature
Sworn to and subscribed to before me	Notary Public:
This,,	Commission Expires:
**************	****************
CORPORAT	ION AFFIDAVIT
Educado Podránica of 1000 lovinaturant C	
(I)(WE). Eduardo Rodriguez, of 1622 investment C	orp. being first duly sworn
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, of corporation to file this application for publication for publication to the property described	president Uice-President Secretary Asst. and as such, have been authorized by the ic hearing; and that said corporation is the herein and which is the subject matter of the
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, or corporation to file this application for publication for publication for publication for publication described proposed hearing.	President - Vice-President - Secretary - Asst. and as such, have been authorized by the ic hearing; and that said corporation is the -
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, of corporation to file this application for publication for publication for publication for publication described proposed hearing.	President Dice-President Decretary Asst. and as such, have been authorized by the ic hearing; and that said corporation is the herein and which is the subject matter of the Authorized Signature President
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, of corporation to file this application for publication for publication for publication for publication described proposed hearing.	President Dice-President Decretary Asst. and as such, have been authorized by the ic hearing; and that said corporation is the herein and which is the subject matter of the Authorized Signature
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the ascretary of the aforesaid corporation, of corporation to file this application for publication owner at the thing the property described proposed hearing. Attest: Eduardo Rodriguez (Corp. Seal) Sworn to and subscribed to before me	President Dice-President Decretary Asst. And as such, have been authorized by the ic hearing; and that said corporation is the herein and which is the subject matter of the Authorized Signature President Office Held Notary Public:
depose and say that (I am)(We are) the a Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, of corporation to file this application for publication for publication for publication for publication for publication for publication of the property described proposed hearing. Attest: Eduardo Rodriguez	President Dice-President Decretary Asst. and as such, have been authorized by the ic hearing; and that said corporation is the herein and which is the subject matter of the Authorized Signature President Office Held



PARTNERSHIP AFFIDAVIT

(I)(WE). N/A	to a time of the Ambula and a second of the annual of
say that (I am)(We are) partners of the been authorized to file this application for	, being first duly sworn, depose and hereinafter named partnership, and as such, have or a public hearing; and that said partnership is the adherein which is the subject matter of the proposed
By	(Name of Partnership) 8 By 8 By
Sworn to and subscribed to before me This,	Notary Public:Commission Expires:
**************************************	PRNEY AFFIDAVIT
I, Ben Fernandez State of Florida Attorney at Law, and described and which is the subject matter	being first duly sworn, depose and say that I am a I am the Attorney for the Owner of the property er of the proposed hearing. Signature
Sworp to and subscribed to before me This day ofMay , _2016	Notary Public: Commission Expires: BETTY LLERENA Notary Public - State of Florida
	My Comm. Expires Mar 5, 2018 Commission # FF 078662



RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE APPLICANT

I AM AWARE THAT:

- 1. The Department Environmental Resources Management (DERM), and other agencies review and critique zoning applications which may affect the scheduling and outcome of applications. These reviews may require additional public hearings before DERM's Environmental Quality Control Board (EQCB), or other boards, and /or the proffering of agreements to be recorded. I am also aware that I must comply promptly with any DERM conditions and advise this office in writing if my application will be withdrawn.
- 2. Filing fees may not be the total cost of a hearing. Some requests require notices to be mailed to property owners up to a mile from the subject property. In addition to mailing costs, fees related to application changes, plan revisions, deferrals, re-advertising, etc., may be incurred. Application withdrawn within 30 days of the filing are eligible for a refund of 25% of the hearing fee but after that time hearings withdrawn or returned will be ineligible for a refund. I understand that fess must be paid promptly.
- 3. The South Florida Building Code requirements may affect my ability to obtain a building permit even if my zoning application is approved; and that a building permit will probably be required. I am responsible for obtaining permits and inspections for all structures and additions proposed, or built without permits. And that a Certificate of Use and Occupancy must be obtained for the use of the property after it has been approved at Zoning Hearing and that failure to obtain the required permits and/or Certificates of Completion or of Use and Occupancy will result in enforcement action against any occupant and owner. Submittal of the Zoning Hearing application may not forestall enforcement action against the property.
- 4. The 3rd District Court of Appeal has ruled that zoning applications inconsistent with the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) cannot be approved by a zoning board based upon considerations of fundamental fairness. Therefore, I acknowledge that if the hearing request is inconsistent with the CDMP and I decide to go forward then my hearing request can only be denied or deferred, but not approved.
- 5. In Miami-Dade County v. Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. Case No. 3d01-2347 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2002), the 3rd District Court of Appeal has held invalid the standards for non-use variances, special exceptions, unusual uses, new uses requiring a public hearing and modification of covenants. This is not a final decision and the County Attorney's Department professional staff to develop new standards that will address the Court's concerns. While the new standards are being developed, applicants are advised that any non-use variance, special exception, unusual use, new use requiring a public hearing or request for modification of covenants granted under the existing standards are subject to being reversed in the courts. An applicant wishing to avoid the substantial legal risks associated with going forward under the existing standard may seek a deferral until the new standards are developed.





- 6. Any covenant to be proffered must be submitted to the Town of Cutler Bay Legal Counsel, on Town form, at least 1 month prior to the hearing date. The covenant will be reviewed and the applicant will be notified if changes or corrections are necessary. Once the covenant is acceptable, the applicant is responsible to submit the executed covenant with a current 'Opinion of Title' within 1 week of the hearing. And that Legal Counsel must carry a cover letter indicating subject matter, application number and hearing date.
- 7. The Town of Cutler Bay Department of Public Works reviews and critiques Zoning applications and may require conditions for approval.

8.	THE APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR TRACKING THE STATUS OF THE APPLICATION AND ALL
	HEARINGS THAT MAY BE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATION.

(Applicant's Signature)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this <u>13th</u> day of <u>May</u>	
Affiant is personally known to me or has produced	as
identification	

(Notary Public)

My Commission Expires:

MARIA E. VILLAMIL
Notary Public - State of Florida
My-Comm. Expires Oct 12, 2018
Commission # FF 132510



COST RECOVERY AFFIDAVIT

I hereby acknowledge and consent to the payment of <u>all applicable fees</u> involved as part of my application process. These fees include but are not limited to: application fees, postage, advertising, and attorney fees regardless of the outcome of the public hearing.

Please type or print the following:	
Date: <u>May 13, 2016</u>	Public Hearing No
Full Name:	
Mr. Mrs. Ms. Eduardo Rodriguez	
Current Address: <u>655 West Flagler S</u>	Street, Suite 201 City: Miami
State: Florida Zip: 33130	Telephone Number (<u>305</u>) <u>262-4102 ext 101</u>
Date of Birth: 12-13-1967	
Signature	
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE	ME THIS 13th DAY OF May 20 16
Main & Julia	
Notary Public, State of Florida at L	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
My Commission expires	MARIA E. VILLAMIL Notan Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Oct 12, 2018 Commission # FF 132510

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2000-09-33-Cost Recovery

Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to herein below is situated in the County of Miami-Dade, State of Florida, and is described as follows:

PARCEL 1;

A Parcel of land lying in the NW χ of the NE χ of Section 7, Township 56 South, Fiange 40 East, Miami-Dade County, Horida, Being Particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of the NW χ of the NE χ of said Section 7; Thence run S00'07'19'E along the West boundary of the SW χ of the NE χ of said Section 7 for a distance of 495,24 feet to the Point of Intersection with the Northwesterly Right-OF-Way boundary of State Food No. 5; Thence run N42'15'01'E along the last described line for a distance of 910,00 feet to the Point of Beginning of the Parcel of land percinetter to be described: Thence on the last described course for a distance of 172,27 feet to a Point: Thence run N47'44'59W for a distance of 50,00 feet to the Point of Intersection with the Southeasterly Right-Of-Way boundary of the Florida East Coast Rallway; Thence run S42'15'01'W along the last described line a distance of 172,27 feet to a point, said point being 955, 19 feet Northeasterly as measured along Southeasterly Right-Of-Way boundary of said Florida East Coast Rallway from the West boundary of the SW χ of the NE χ of said Section 7; Thence run S42'44'59'E a distance of 50,00 feet to the Foint of Beginning.

PARCELS 2 AND 3:

A Parcel of land lying in the NE ½ of Section 7, Township 56 South, Range 40 East, Miami-Dade County, Florida, more particularly described as Follows:

Commence at the Northwest corner of the SW $\frac{7}{4}$ of the NE $\frac{7}{4}$ of sald Section 7; Thence run S00°0/19°E along the Westerly line of the SW $\frac{7}{4}$ of the NE $\frac{7}{4}$ of sald Section 7 for a distance of 411.05 feet to a point on the Sourheasterly Right-Oi-Way line of the Florida East Coast Railroad; Thence run N42°15'01°E along the Southeasterly Right-Oi-Way line of the Florida East Coast Railroad for a distance of 1332,46 feet to the Point of Beginning of the parcel of land herein described; Thence continue along the last mentioned course, (The Southeasterly Right-Oi-Way of Florida East Coast Railroad) for a distance of 440 feet to a point on the South Right-Oi-Way Line of Carlobean Rivd., Thence run S42°15'01°W along the Northwesterly Right-Oi-Way Line of State Road No. 5 (U.S. Highway No. 1); Thence run S42°15'01°W along the Northwesterly Right-Oi-Way line of sald State Road No. 5 for a Distance of 440 feet to a point Thence run N47°44'59'W for a distance of 50 feet to the Point of Beginning:

Less that Forton of the apove-described property deeded to Mlami-Dade County, Florida which is more particularly described as Follows:

That Area Bounded by the Northwesterly Right-Of-Way Line of State Road No. 5 (US No. 1) as shown on State Road Right-Of-Way Map in the NE X of Section 7, Township 56 South, Range 40 East, and recorded in Plat Book 85, at Page 51, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and bounced by the Southwesterly Right-Of-Way of Caribbean Boulevard as shown on the Right-Of-Way Deed, pated October 16 1957 and recorded in Official Records Book 2195, at Page 436, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and bounded by 25 foot racius are concave to the West, said are being tangent to Both of the Last Described Lines.

PARCEL 4

A Parcel of land lying in the NW χ of the NE χ of Section 7, Township 56 South, Range 40 East, Miami-Dade County, Florida, more Particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the SW % of the NE % of said Section 7; thence run S00°07/13"E along the Westerly line of the SW % of the NE % of said Section 7, a distance of 411.05 feet: Thence run N42°15'01"E along the Southeasterly Right-Of-Way line of the Florida East Coast Rallway a distance of 1027,46 feet to the Point of Beginning of the Farcel of land herehafter to be described. Thence continue along the last mentioned course, along the Southeasterly Right-Of-Way of the Florida East Coast Rallway a distance of 305 feet. Thence run S47'44'53'E for a distance of 50 feet to a Point on the Northwesterly Right-Of-Way line of State Road No. 5, also known as Dide Highway; Thence run S42'15'01'W along the Northwesterly Right-Of-Way line of Sale Road No. 5, a distance of 305 feet. Thence run N47'44'53'W for a distance of 50 feet to the Point of Beginning.



Direct: 305-377-6235
E-Mail BFornandez@BRZoningLow.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

September 16, 2016

Kathryn Lyon AICP CFM Town of Cutler Bay 10720 Caribbean Boulevard, Suite 105 Cutler Bay, FL 33189

Re: Property Located at Approximately SW 203rd Street and US-1

Dear Ms. Lyon:

This law firm represents 1622 Investment Corp., the property owner in relation to the reference property. The property is approximately 1.05 acres in size and is located on the west side of South Dixie Highway, south of Caribbean Boulevard (SW 203rd Street). The property is located across from a large retail center that includes Kmart, TJ Maxx, Ross, Old Navy and a Regal Cinema 16. This letter shall serve as the applicant's initial letter of intent in support of certain variances from the Town of Cutler Bay Land Development Regulations ("Code") to allow development of the property in accordance with the enclosed plans prepared by Rammos Martinez Architects.

The property is extremely narrow and borders both South Dixie Highway and the South Miami Dade busway. This condition presents inherent design difficulties. The property is only fifty feet (50') wide and approximately four hundred and forty feet (440') long. The narrowness and length of the Property make it difficult to provide workable commercial and office spaces that meet the applicable requirements of the Code and also provide adequate surface parking.

Kathryn Lyon AICP CFM September 16, 2016 Page 3

The area with reduced landscaping is oriented towards the busway. The proposed variance would therefore allow the efficient use of land while not affecting an area that is prominent.

The applicant is also requesting a variance in order to allow parking spaces that are eight feet and eighteen inches (8′ 6″ x 18′) which is one foot (1′) less than is required by the code. This variance is also requested based on the limited lot width and in order to maximize the landscape buffer along South Dixie Highway.

Given the property's narrow dimensions, location, and abutting principal transportation corridors, the applicant believes that the proposed variances comply with section 33–36 of the Town of Cutler Bay land development regulations. In response to the requirements of the Code for a variance the Applicant states:

- 1. The particular provision of the code that prevents the proposed construction is Section 3-60 (4) and 3-102 (b);
- 2. The existing zoning of the property is Town Center (TC) Core and there are no prior development approvals for the property;
- 3. The special circumstances, conditions or characteristics of the land in support of the variance is that the platted lot is only 50 feet wide. In addition, the property is presently developed with buildings that the applicant intends to improve, while accommodating new development on the site.
- 4. If the proposed were to comply with the typical code provision, the amount of developable floor area would be greatly decreased. In addition, the buildings would be rendered impractical for the proposed commercial use for which the property is presently zoned.

Based on the unique circumstances applicable to the property, and the commercial character of the adjacent properties, the applicants proposed plan and the requested variance would maintain the intended purpose of the applicable TC zoning regulations, and the general welfare, stability and appearance of the immediate area. In addition, the project will be compatible with the surrounding land uses, and with the Cutler Bay Comprehensive Plan.



Attachment "B" (page 13 of 14)

US1 - CARIBBEAN BLVD.

COMMERCIAL CENTER

20300 South Dixie Highway Miami, Florida. 33198







INDEX OF DRAWINGS:

COVER SHEET
 A-1 SITE PLAN & CALCULATIONS
 A-2.0 BUILDING 1 FLOOR PLANS / DUMPSTER DETAILS
 A-3.1 BUILDING 1 ELEVATIONS
 A-3.1 BUILDING 2 FLOOR PLANS
 A-3.1 BUILDING 2 ELEVATIONS

A-4.0 BUILDING 3 FLOOR PLAN / ELEVATIONS
 A-5.0 BUILDING 4 FLOOR PLANS
 BUILDING 4 ELEVATIONS
 L-1 BUILDING 4 ELEVATIONS
 LANDSCAPE PLAN

655 W. FLAGLER ST. SUITE 205 MIAMI, FL 33130

REGISTRATION: A A 26000528 WEBSITE: www.rmarq.com TELEPHONE: 305-548-3006

RAMOS MARTINEZ architects

NEW YORK 11 ERIE STREET 2nd FLOOR JERSEY CITY, NJ 07302

